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Overall description
RAN1 thanks RAN2 for the LS on 2TA for multi-DCI multi-TRP. RAN1’s answer for each question is provided as follows:

Question 1 on TAG grouping
RAN2 discussed how the cells/TRPs configured for the UE, are to be grouped if UE is configured with two TA groups per serving cell. Currently, NR does not impose any requirements in configuring the association of serving cells and TAGs. 
Q1a:   For the 2TA operation, are there any restrictions on the association of serving cells and/or TRPs to the TAGs?  
Answer: RAN1 reached the following agreement on the associating TAGs to target UL channels/signals for multi-DCI based multi-TRP operation
Agreement
For associating TAGs to target UL channels/signals for multi-DCI based multi-TRP operation, support the following:
Associate TAG to TCI-state
· Associate TAG ID with UL/joint TCI state for FR1/FR2 and Rel-15/16 spatial relation in FR2
· For UL transmission, the TAG ID associated with the UL/joint TCI state is utilized
· A baseline is UE expects that the [activated] UL/joint TCI states [of UL signals/channels] associated to one CORESET Pool Index correspond to one TAG
· Working Assumption: A UE may report that it supports that the [activated] UL/joint TCI states [of UL signals/channels] associated to one CORESETPoolIndex correspond to both TAGs
FFS: on how to handle association when Rel-15/16 spatial relation framework is used for FR1
· PUCCH
· DG/CG Type 1/Type 2 PUSCH
· AP/SP/P SRS


Q1b: NR currently supports up to 4 TAGs per cell group. Are the 4 TAGs enough or does RAN1 see a need to increase the number of TAGs per cell group?
Answer: RAN does not discuss this point until now.

Question 2 on operation
Q2: When the time-alignment timer associated with one of the TRPs of a serving cell expires, are certain UL or DL operation only impacted towards that TRP while they are not impacted towards the another TRP? If so, which UL or DL operation?
Answer: Based on RAN1 understand, if any one of the two timeAlignmentTimers associate with PTAG expires, the UE 
· flush all HARQ buffers for all Serving Cells; 
· notify RRC to release PUCCH for all Serving Cells, if configured; 
· notify RRC to release SRS for all Serving Cells, if configured; 
· clear any configured downlink assignments and configured uplink grants; 
· clear any PUSCH resource for semi-persistent CSI reporting; 
· consider all running timeAlignmentTimers as expired;
· maintain NTA (defined in TS 38.211 [8]) of all TAGs.
If any one of the two timeAlignmentTimers associate with STAG expires, then for all Serving Cells belonging to this TAG:
· 	flush all HARQ buffers; 
· notify RRC to release PUCCH, if configured; 
· notify RRC to release SRS, if configured; 
· clear any configured downlink assignments and configured uplink grants; 
· clear any PUSCH resource for semi-persistent CSI reporting; 
· maintain NTA (defined in TS 38.211 [8]) of this TAG.

Actions 
To RAN2 group:
ACTION: RAN1 respectfully asks RAN2 to take the above feedback into consideration.
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